

GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, SRINAGAR

10-Karan Nagar, Srinagar Kashmir, 190010 Phone No. 0194-2504114 Fax No 0194-2503115

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby notified for information of all the concerned candidates who have applied for tenure post of Junior Resident (House Surgeons) in response to this office advertisement Notice No: 02 of 2024 dated: 08-06-2024 that their written examination will be held on 30-07-2024 (Tuesday) at 02:00PM to 03:00PM in Government Medical College, Srinagar.

The concerned candidates are advised to report to Academic Section, Govt. Medical College, Srinagar along-with two passport size photographs and any identity proof like Aadhaar, Driving License etc. between 25.07.2024 to 27.07.2024 upto 1.00 PM to collect admit card/Roll No. slips.

The selection shall be made purely on the basis of merit obtained by the candidates in the written examination. However, in case of tie in merit obtained in the written test between two or more candidates, the following procedure shall be adopted to break the tie: -

- a. In case of tie the candidate having secured higher percentage of aggregate marks in MBBS will be given preference.
- b. In case the tie remains unresolved after following the above procedure, the candidate older in age will be given preference.

On the actual day of examination i.e. 30.07.2024, the candidates shall report to the examination center one hour before commencement of the examination for verification of their identity cards and will carry alongwith their admit cards, anyone of the following documents as proof of their identity: -

- a. Photo Identity card issued by the competent authority or
- b. Driving license or
- c. Pan card/Adhaar card.

NB:

Admit Card shall be issued only to those candidates who possess Permanent Registration Certificate. Mobile phones, Electronic Gadgets, Smart watches are not allowed in the

examination center.

Principal/Dean Govt. Medical College

Dated: 24 -07-2024

No: GMCS/HJ/2389-96

copy to the: 1. Secretary to Government Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/Jammu for information.

2. Head of the Department for information and necessary action.

- 3. Joint Director Information with the request that the notification may kindly be published in the prominent local dailies for two consecutive days.
- Chief Accounts Officer, Government Medical College, Srinagar for information.
- 5. Private Secretary/P. A to Principal for information of Principal/Dean.
- Estate officer, Government Medical College, Srinagar for information and necessary action.
- 7. I/C Auditorium, Government Medical College, Srinagar for information and necessary action.
- In-charge IT Section GMC Srinagar with the directions to upload the notification on the Official website of GMC Srinagar for information of concerned.